NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PHD IN DATA SCIENCE

- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees has examined materials provided by the President of the University relative to a proposed program leading to the PhD in Data Science;
- **WHEREAS**, the Board is satisfied that the proposed program is within the mission of the university and has received approval of the appropriate shared governance bodies of the university and is not unduly duplicative of other programs offered by other public institutions of higher education in the State of New Jersey;
- **WHEREAS**, the proposed program has been the subject of a Program Announcement issued to institutions of higher education in the State of New Jersey;
- **WHEREAS**, the incremental costs of the new program will be covered from the tuition and fees of new students; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees attests to the foregoing:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of Technology approves the program for PhD in Data Science, and authorizes all administrative actions necessary to implement the same.

Holly C. Stern, Esq.

General Counsel/Vice President of

Legal Affairs and

Secretary to the Board of Trustees New Jersey Institute of Technology

November 17, 2022 Board resolution No. 2023-18